
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK 
BOARD 

 

Tuesday, 16th July, 2019, 7.30 pm - The Londesborough Room, 
Alexandra Palace Way, Wood Green, London N22 7AY 
 
Members: Councillors Anne Stennett (Chair), Eldridge Culverwell (Vice-Chair), 
Dana Carlin, Nick da Costa, Bob Hare and Sarah Williams 
 
Co-optees/Non Voting Members: Jason Beazley (Three Avenues Residents 
Association (TARA)), Duncan Neill (Muswell Hill and Fortis Green Association), 
Val Paley (Palace View Residents' Association) and Nigel Willmott (Friends of the 
Alexandra Palace Theatre) 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.  By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, 
you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images 
and sound recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. 
(Late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items will be dealt with at items 13 & 23 below) 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS   



 

 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 
 

5. QUESTIONS, DEPUTATIONS OR PETITIONS   
 
To consider any questions, deputations or petitions received In accordance 
with Part 4, Section B29 of the Council's Constitution. 
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 4) 
 
To confirm the unrestricted minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board 
held on 30 April 2019 as an accurate record of the proceedings.  
 

7. APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES  (PAGES 5 - 10) 
 
This report updates the Board on the memberships of the Advisory and 
Consultative Committees for 2019/20 and seeks Board approval of 2019/20 
recommended appointments to the Finance, Risk, Resource and Audit 
Committee (FRRAC), the Alexandra Palace Trading Limited Board (APTL) and 
Programme Board Members. 
 

8. ANNUAL REVIEW OF TRUSTEES' REGISTER OF INTERESTS  (PAGES 
11 - 16) 
 
The appendix to this report collates all declared personal interests of Trustees 
and identifies any conflicts that may arise. New/ changes to declared interests 
are marked with an asterix.  
 

9. REPORT FROM THE CHAIR OF THE FINANCE, RISK, RESOURCE AND 
AUDIT COMMITTEE (FRRAC)  (PAGES 17 - 28) 
 
This report highlights relevant considerations of the FRRAC at its meeting on 
29th January 2019 and makes recommendations to the Board. 
 



 

10. TRUST FINANCIAL RESULTS  (PAGES 29 - 38) 
 
This paper sets out the financial position of Alexandra Park and Palace 
Charitable Trust for April 2019 including the annual forecast of incoming and 
outgoing resources. 
 

11. CEO'S REPORT  (PAGES 39 - 44) 
 
This report updates the Board of Trustees on current issues and projects at 
Alexandra Park and Palace. It also provides additional information on the 
events programme and a range of activities of the Charitable Trust. 
 

12. COMPLAINTS ANNUAL REPORT  (PAGES 45 - 46) 
 
To inform the Board of the complaints received in 2018-19 and provide 
assurance that complaints are investigated and appropriate action taken to 
prevent recurrence. 
 

13. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO 
BE URGENT   
 

14. FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
15 October 2019 
14 January 2020 
10 March 2020 
 

15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS   
 
Items 16-23 are likely to be subject of a motion to exclude the press and 
public from the meeting as they contain exempt information as defined in 
Section 100a of the Local Government Act 1972; Para 1, Para 2, Para 3 and 
Para 5. 
 

16. MINUTES  (PAGES 47 - 48) 
 
To confirm the exempt minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board held 
on 30 April 2019 as an accurate record of the proceedings 
 

17. EXEMPT - APPOINTMENTS  (PAGES 49 - 50) 
 

18. EXEMPT - GOVERNANCE UPDATE  (PAGES 51 - 56) 
 

19. EXEMPT - CCTV REQUEST  (PAGES 57 - 70) 
 

20. EXEMPT - DRAFT TRUSTEES ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS  
(PAGES 71 - 126) 
 
Cover report to follow 
 



 

21. EXEMPT - APTL CHAIR'S REPORT  (PAGES 127 - 128) 
 

22. EXEMPT - TRUST FINANCIAL RESULTS  (PAGES 129 - 130) 
 

23. ANY OTHER EXEMPT BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE 
URGENT   
 
 

 
Felicity Foley, Acting Committees Manager 
Tel – 0208 489 2919 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: felicity.foley@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Monday, 08 July 2019 
 



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND 
PARK BOARD HELD ON TUESDAY, 30TH APRIL, 2019, 7.00  - 
9.10 pm 
 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Anne Stennett (Chair), Sarah Williams (Vice-Chair), 
Dana Carlin, Erdal Dogan, Bob Hare, Val Paley and Nigel Willmott 
 
349. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
Noted. 
 

350. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor da Costa, Jason Beazley and 
Duncan Neill. 
 

351. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was one item of urgent business – Chief Executive Officer’s report, which was 
not included when the agenda was published.  This report would be considered under 
agenda item 10. 
 

352. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillors Stennett, Williams, Carlin and Hare declared that: 
“As Directors of APTL, they took part in the APTL Board’s consideration of the 
Kaleidoscope Year 2 business case on 25 April.  These Director / Trustee Board 
Members have agreed ahead of the meeting that the declarations do not constitute a 
prejudicial interest as the reports contain different recommendations and the Trustee 
Board will be considering the report with the best interests of the Charity in mind. 
 

353. QUESTIONS, DEPUTATIONS OR PETITIONS  
 
None. 
 

354. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2019 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

355. REPORT FROM THE CHAIR OF THE FINANCE, RISK, RESOURCE AND AUDIT 
COMMITTEE (FRRAC)  
 
Councillor Williams introduced the report as set out. 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



 

 

RESOLVED that the FRRAC recommendation that the Board approve the 2019-
20 Trust Budget, subject to the inclusion of a 12 month cash flow projection and 
a fundraising target be noted. 
 

356. 2019-20 BUDGET  
 
Dorota Dominiczak, Director of Finance and Resources – Alexandra Palace, 
introduced the report as set out.   
 
In response to a question from the Board, Louise Stewart confirmed that the level of 
detail provided in the budget notes (appendix two), ‘Trust Overheads’ would not be 
produced in the public domain in future as there was a risk that individual salaries 
could be identified..  The Finance, Risk and Audit Committee would still receive the 
detailed notes. 
 
RESOLVED that the Trust Budget for financial year 2019/20 be approved.  
 

357. TRUST FINANCIAL RESULTS  
 
Dorota Dominiczak, Director of Finance and Resources – Alexandra Palace, 
introduced the report as set out.  
 
In response to a question from the Board, Louise Stewart commented that the main 
concerns for APTL in relation to Brexit would be the ability the potential, increase in 
costs of labour, goods and services and potentially attracting and retaining staff..  
There were some concerns over supply of goods and services, although there were 
no immediate worries. 
 
RESOLVED that the financial performance of the Trust be noted. 
 

358. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE 
URGENT  
 
Louise Stewart, Chief Executive Officer – Alexandra Palace, introduced the report as 
set out.  A key update to note was in relation to the recruitment of independent 
directors.  Over 80 applications had been received. 
 
RESOLVED that the content of the report, including the closure of Alexandra 
Palace Way from 10am on Friday 5 July until 5am on Monday 8 July for the Red 
Bull event be noted.  
 

359. FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
NOTED as: 
17 June 2019 
12 September 2019 
3 December 2019 
4 February 2020 
 

360. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  

Page 2



 

 

 
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of items 13-19 as they contained exempt information as defined in 
Section 100a of the Local Government Act 1972; Para 3 - information relating to 
the business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information). 
 

361. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2019 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 
It was noted that the draft exempt minutes had been mistakenly published as part of 
the SAC-CC agenda pack for 25 April 2019.   
 

362. EXEMPT - DRAFT APTL LICENCE  
 
Louise Stewart, Chief Executive Officer – Alexandra Palace, introduced the report as 
set out.  The Board were asked to provide comments on the draft licence, before the 
final document was submitted for approval.  APTL was not a tenant or leaseholder, it 
would be given permission to use the building by the Trust.  It was therefore a user 
agreement or ‘licence’.  The use of the theatre was included in the licence. 
 
Members queried whether there was any mechanism for the Board to refuse any 
applications for uses of certain areas for licensable activities, and they were advised 
that there would be a review process in place, and members could raise any concerns 
in relation to overuse of certain areas.  It was important for the Board to note that their 
role should be strategic, and not to approve individual applications.  It was suggested 
that the references to ‘parkland’ be amended to ‘outdoor’ as it could be misinterpreted 
that the park would become a privatised commercial space. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

363. EXEMPT - DRAFT COST SHARING AGREEMENT  
 
Louise Stewart, Chief Executive Officer – Alexandra Palace, introduced the report as 
set out.  The table at page 101 of the agenda pack set out the methodology for the 
basis of cost share.  These costs could change over time, and appropriate review 
dates had been built in.  A key point was that ordinarily a Trust would recharge the 
Trading subsidiary, but as the costs are recharged in both directions between the 
Trading Company and Trust, a sharing agreement was more appropriate. 
 
RESOLVED that the draft cost sharing agreement be approved. 
 

364. EXEMPT - TRUST FUNDRAISING REPORT  
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

365. EXEMPT - KALEIDOSCOPE YEAR 2  
 

Page 3



 

 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

366. EXEMPT - APTL CHAIR'S REPORT  
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

367. ANY OTHER EXEMPT BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT  
 
None. 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Anne Stennett 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

Page 4



 
 

    
 

 
ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE CHARITABLE TRUST BOARD  

16th July 2019 
 
Report Title:   Appointments to Committees  
 
Report of:   Louise Stewart, Chief Executive Officer, Alexandra Park and  
    Palace Charitable Trust (APPCT) 
 
Contact Officer:  Natalie Layton, Executive Assistant and Charity Secretary, APPCT 
Email: Natalie.layton@alexandrapalace.com , Telephone: 020 8365 4335 
 

Purpose: This report updates the Board on the memberships of the Advisory and 
Consultative Committees for 2019/20 and seeks Board approval of 2019/20 recommended 
appointments to the Finance, Risk, Resource and Audit Committee (FRRAC), the Alexandra 
Palace Trading Limited Board (APTL) and Programme Board Members. 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

N/A  
 
1. Recommendations 
 
1.1 To note membership of the Alexandra Park and Palace Statutory Advisory Committee 

(Appendix 1); 
 
1.2 To note the membership of the Alexandra Park and Palace Consultative Committee 

(Appendix 2); 
 
1.3 Relating to FRRAC 

1.3.1  To nominate and agree 4 Trustee Board Members to sit on the Finance, Risk, 
Resource and Audit Committee (FRRAC) in 2019/20; 

1.3.2 To approve the appointment of Candidate 1 as Independent Member of FRRAC 
for a 3-year term of office, with the option of extending for a further 3 years;  

1.3.3 To appoint the FRRAC Chair; 
 
1.4 Relating to APTL: 

1.4.1 To nominate and agree 4 Trustee Board Members to act as Company Directors 
of the Alexandra Palace Trading Limited Board (APTL); 

1.4.2 To approve the appointment of Candidate 2 and Candidate 3 as Non-Executive 
Directors each for a 3-year term of office, with the option of extending for a 
further 3 years;  

1.4.3 To appoint the Chair of the APTL Board; 
 
1.5 To appoint 2 Board Members to the Programme Board; 
 
1.6 To appoint a Board Member as Lead Safeguarding trustee. 
 

Page 5 Agenda Item 7

mailto:Natalie.layton@alexandrapalace.com


 
 

 
 
2. Introduction/ background 
 
2.1 The voting members of the Alexandra Park and Palace Charitable Trust Board are 
 appointed by Haringey Council, the Corporate Trustee of Alexandra Park and 
 Palace Charitable Trust. 
 
2.2 The Board may appoint up to four of its voting members (who are representatives of 

the Corporate Trustee) to the board of the Charity’s trading subsidiary, APTL.   
 
2.4 The Statutory Advisory Committee was established by the Alexandra Park and Palace 

Act, 1985, and membership consists of: 

 eight members appointed by Haringey Council, 6 of whom shall be elected 
councillors of the areas (wards) neighbouring Alexandra Park and Palace 
(APP); 

 6 members nominated by local residents’ associations who meet the criteria 
stated within the Act. 

 
2.5 Haringey Council has constituted a Consultative Committee of up to 30 members of 

local groups that meet specific criteria.  The Council Members of the Trustee Board 
are also appointed to the Consultative Committee.  

 
2.6 Since the membership of the SAC, CC, APTL and FRRAC were last reported in 

2018/19 there has been a change in the elected membership of the Council, resulting 
in new Board Trustees as listed in the appendices. 

 
 
3.  Advisory Committee 
 
3.1 The representatives on the Advisory Committee must represent residents’ 

associations in one or more of the following wards: Alexandra, Bounds Green, Fortis 
Green, Hornsey, Muswell Hill, Noel Park.   

 
3.2 The associations must be open to all residents in the areas and must have written 

constitutions, a minimum of 50 households in their members
[...]
recommended the proposed enhancements for consideration by the 
APPCT Board at agenda item 18. 

 
 
6. Serious Incident Reporting Policy 
 
6.1 FRRAC recommends that the Trustee Board amends its Serious Incident Reporting 

Policy, which was approved in March 2018.   
 
6.2 The policy is attached at Appendix 1 and states that the decision to report an incident will 

be taken by the full Trustee Board. This would require a special meeting to be called.  
 
6.3 The Charity Commission requires serious incidents to be reported within 72 hours and, at 

such short notice, a special meeting may not be quorate. FRRAC recommends that the 
Serious Incident Policy be amended to delegate responsibility for making the decision 
about whether or not to report a serious incident to the Charity Commission, to the Chair 
and in their absence the Vice Chair, in order to meet SIR submission requirements. 

 
 
7. Human Resources Annual Report 
 
7.1 FRRAC considered an annual progress report on Human Resources Activity.  FRRAC 

noted the diversity of the work force and the number of employees based in Haringey 
(40%) provided strong evidence of the Charity’s economic impact on the borough. A copy 
of the report is included in the Trustee information pack.  

 
 
8. Appendices 
 Appendix 1 – Serious Incident Reporting Policy 

Page 18



 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 
1. Introduction 
 

This policy covers Serious Incident Reporting to the Charity regulator, the Charity Commission, 
as it relates to Alexandra Park and Palace Charitable Trust (APPCT) and its trading subsidiary 
APTL, hereafter known as ‘Alexandra Palace’.  The Policy is also relevant to Alexandra Park 
and Palace leaseholders, tenants and clients on site. 
 
The policy below provides Alexandra Palace with an effective and easy to follow process, 
closely in line with Charity Commission guidance. 

 
 
2. Background 
 

The Charity Commission states that it is vital that charities, whether they work domestically or 
aro
[...]
ice, HSE, 
other…. 

List agencies and provide any reference numbers you have been given 

Describe the incident Provide a brief, factual and clear account of what happened 
 

Who has been affected & how  
Include the extent of any loss or harm include the extent of any loss or harm 
It is not necessary to provide the names of any individuals involved in the 
incident at this stage 
 

Is any of the data provided in the 
report sensitive or confidential in 
nature 

Y/N 

What information & why Provide detail and reasoning 
 

What action has the Charity 
taken/What action is the Charity 
intending to take 

 

How will the Charity prevent this 
from happening again? 

 
 

How is the Charity responding or 
preparing to respond to the media 

Provide key lines to take 
 
 

Serious Incident information 
update 

Date: 

Update information 

 
 
 
 

 

Provide brief but clear information on any material changes to the facts 
reported above. 
 
(This includes letting the Charity Commission know if individuals who were 
alleged to be responsible for wrongdoing are exonerated or the allegation 
was found to be false or groundless following further investigation by the 
Charity, the police or another regulator/agency. 
 

 

 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

  

 
 

ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE CHARITABLE TRUST BOARD  
16th July 2019 

 
Report Title: Alexandra Park and Palace Charitable Trust Financial Results with 

annual forecast 
Report of:  Dorota Dominiczak, Director of Finance and Resources 
 
Contact Officer:  Natalie Layton, Executive Assistant and Charity Secretary, APPCT 
Email: Natalie.layton@alexandrapalace.com , Telephone: 020 8365 4335 
 
Purpose: This paper sets out the financial position of Alexandra Park and Palace Charitable 
Trust for April 2019 including the annual forecast of incoming and outgoing resources.   
  
1. Recommendation 
 

To note the financial performance of the Trust and the pressure on the 2019/20 Trust 
bu
[...]
0

 800,000

 900,000

May-19 Jun-19 Jul-19 Aug-19 Sep-19 Oct-19 Nov-19 Dec-19 Jan-20 Feb-20 Mar-20

HLF Project Cash Projection

Restoration Cash Balance

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE CHARITABLE TRUST BOARD 
16th JULY 2019 

 
Report Title:   CEO’s Report 
 
Report of:   Louise Stewart, Chief Executive Officer 
 
Contact:  Natalie Layton, Executive Assistant and Charity Secretary 
Email: Natalie.layton@alexandrapalace.com , Telephone: 020 8365 4335 

 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - N/A  
 
 
Purpose:  This report updates the Board of Trustees on current issues and projects at 
Alexandra Park and Palace.  It also provides additional information on the events 
programme and a range of activities of the Charitable Trust. 
 
 
1. Recommendation 
 
1.1 To note the content of this report. 
 

2. London Fire Brigade (LFB) presence on Tuesday 11 June  
 
2.1 On Tuesday 11 June the London Fire Brigade (LFB) were on site to test the new 

temporary water supply measures agreed with LFB in January until corroded fire 
main pipework is replaced.  The LFB team were on site all day although the exercise 
itself lasted between 1-4pm and was confined to the North Yard, the Paddocks, 
Pavilion and East car parks and basement areas. LFB drones monitored the event, 
which included 12 appliances, 2 mobile command units, a London Fire Brigade high 
velocity hose laying vehicle and various other vehicles across the campus with more 
than 70 firefighters on site.  

 
2.2 The fire main operated as expected although LFB raised concern about the water 

flow rate into the pump house from the main supply.  LFB have a contingency plan in 
place and the AP team will continue to work with LFB to find a permanent solution.  

 
2.3 TfL& Haringey Council were notified prior to the event and additional car parking 

attendants were employed to deal with any questions from members of the public. 
There were no restrictions
[...]
onally left blank



Document is exempt

Page 49 Agenda Item 17
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is exempt

Page 51 Agenda Item 18
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is exempt

Page 57 Agenda Item 19
By virtue of paragraph(s) 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is exempt

Page 61
By virtue of paragraph(s) 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is exempt

Page 65
By virtue of paragraph(s) 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is exempt

Page 69
By virtue of paragraph(s) 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is exempt

Page 71 Agenda Item 20
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is exempt

Page 99
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is exempt

Page 127 Agenda Item 21
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is exempt

Page 129 Agenda Item 22
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 MINUTES
	Minutes

	7 Appointments to Committees
	8 Annual review of Trustees' Register of Interests
	9 Report from the Chair of the Finance, Risk, Resource and Audit Committee (FRRAC)
	9b SIR Policy

	10 Trust Financial Results
	11 CEO's report
	12 Complaints Annual Report
	16 MINUTES
	17 Exempt - Appointments
	18 Exempt - Governance Update
	19 Exempt - CCTV request
	19b Confidential advice - CCTV footage
	19c CCTV Codes - appendices 2&3
	19e - Appendix 5 SIR report to CC CCTV Pheonix incident

	20 Exempt - Draft Trustees Annual Report and Accounts
	20c Draft audit findings report 2019

	21 Exempt - APTL Chair's report
	22 Exempt - Trust Financial Results



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND 
PARK BOARD HELD ON TUESDAY, 16TH JULY, 2019, 7.30  - 9.50 
pm 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Anne Stennett (Chair), Eldridge Culverwell (Vice-Chair), 
Dana Carlin, Nick da Costa, Bob Hare and Sarah Williams 
 
Non-voting Members: Jason Beazley, Duncan Neill and Val Paley 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
Noted. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Nigel Willmott, and apologies for lateness 

from Cllr Williams.  

 
3. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
None.   

 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

 
The Chair declared a conflict of interest at item 19 of the agenda and stated that she 

would withdraw from the meeting during this item.  

 
5. QUESTIONS, DEPUTATIONS OR PETITIONS  

 
A deputation had been received from Mr Clive Carter in relation to a previous UN 

World Heritage Proposal to the Trust.  

 

Mr Carter was invited by the Chair to put forward his deputation to the Board.  Mr 

Carter introduced the Board to the deputation as set out. Mr Carter noted that the 

World Heritage Proposal was adopted by the Board 7 years ago, and highlighted that 

the purpose of his deputation was two-fold:  

1. It was part of the Boards adoptive policy.  

2. To request that the Board not take any action that could prejudice the goal to 

achieve World Heritage site status for the South-East Wing of Alexandra Palace 

due to its historical significance.  

 

Mr Carter advised that it would be a cost-free undertaking and noted that the proposal 

came with support as detailed at page 6 of the Proposal to the Board. He considered 

that that the support of the Proposal suggested that the Proposal was worth pursuing.  



 

 

 

In response to questions raised by Members, the following points were noted:  

 Mr Carter referred to the Baird studio in relation to the engineering significance 

of the South-East wing.  

 In terms of asbestos in the studio, Louise Stewart clarified that asbestos in those 

areas had been removed or encapsulated, and from an asbestos perspective, it 

was safe to enter the studio.   

 Mr Carter indicated that no organisations or partners had been identified to help 

develop the project, however he was sure that   that the project would be picked 

up easily and many companies would be willing to help due to immense prestige 

of the location. He felt that there would be global interest and people would visit 

the Palace due to its architecture and its irreplaceable history. 

 Mr Carter clarified that the proposal was not urgent, and that his main request 

was for the Board to not take any action that could jeopardise a future seeking of 

World Heritage status for the Studio.   

 

The Chair thanked Mr Carter for his deputation.  

 

Cllr Sarah Williams entered the meeting at 19:47.   

 
6. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 30 April 2019 be approved 

as a correct record.  

 
7. APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES  

 
The Chair referred to the report as set out.  

 

Cllr da Costa noted that in relation to section 1.2 of agenda item 7, a non-eligible 
member, a member of the Statutory Advisory Committee, was elected Chair of 
Alexandra Park and Palace Consultative Committee, and therefore, a new Chair 
would need to be elected at the next meeting of the Consultative Committee.  
 
On another note, Mr Jason Beazley, from the Three Avenues Residents Association, 
mentioned that he was under the impression that the Consultative Committee should 
have a representative from a Residents Association, and queried whether he would be 
eligible as he was not on the Consultative Committee. Following discussion between 
Mr Beazley and the Clerk, it was agreed that there would be a separate discussion on 
this matter. (Action: Mr Jason Beazley & Clerk).  

RESOLVED that 
i. The membership of the Alexandra Park and Palace Advisory Committee, as 

set out in appendix 1 of the report, be noted; 
ii. The membership of the Alexandra Park and Palace Consultative 

Committee, as set out in appendix 1 of the report, be noted, subject to re-
nomination of a Chair;   

iii. Cllrs Stennett, Williams, Hare and Carlin be appointed as members of 
FRRAC in 2019/20 as Trustee Board Members; 



 

 

iv. Cllr Williams be appointed as FRRAC Chair; 
v. Cllrs Stennett, da Costa, Carlin and Culverwell be appointed as APTL 

company directors;  
vi. Cllr Stennett be appointed as APTL Chair;  

vii. Cllrs Stennett, Hare and Carlin be appointed as members of the 
Programme Board; and  

viii. Cllr Williams be appointed as Lead Safeguarding trustee and 
Whistleblowing Lead Trustee.  

 
8. ANNUAL REVIEW OF TRUSTEES' REGISTER OF INTERESTS  

 
The Board agreed to send any amendments and updates to the register of interests, 
listed at Appendix 1 of the report, to Natalie Layton via email. (Action: Board 
Members).  
 
Ms Layton agreed to recirculate the amended Register of Interests to Board members. 

(Action: Charity Secretary). 

 
9. REPORT FROM THE CHAIR OF THE FINANCE, RISK, RESOURCE AND AUDIT 

COMMITTEE (FRRAC)  
 
RESOLVED that  

i. The feedback from the June FRRAC meeting be noted; and  

ii. The FRRAC recommendation to amend the SIR policy to delegate 

responsibility for deciding when to report a serious incident to the Charity 

Commission to the Chair or Vice Chair be approved.  

 
10. TRUST FINANCIAL RESULTS  

 
Dorota Dominiczak, Director of Finance and Resources – Alexandra Palace, 
introduced the report as set out. She highlighted that a fundraising target of £400,000 

had been set for the year; however, since the report had been written, £150,000 had 

been secured over a three-year period, from the Matchroom Sport Charitable 

Foundation.  This funding was to be used for a creative project relating to the Wild in 

the Park Programme. A further update would be provided once the project had 

commenced. (Action: Chief Executive Officer)  

 

Ms Dominiczak clarified that the forecast was updated monthly based on the April 

closing figures and had been considered by FRRAC the previous month. The Director 

of Finance agreed to include dates of the forecasts in future.  (Action: Director of 

Finance and Resources).   

 
RESOLVED that the financial performance of the Trust and the pressure on the 

2019/20 Trust budget be noted. 

 
11. CEO'S REPORT  

 
Louise Stewart, Chief Executive Officer, introduced the report as set out, which 
provided an update on current issues and projects at Alexandra Park and Palace, and 



 

 

additional information on the events programme and range of activities of the 
Charitable Trust. 
 
The following arose from the discussion of the report: 

 In response to a question around feedback on the Heritage Significance 
Appraisal, Ms Stewart mentioned that the Trust was not expecting a huge 
number of responses, perhaps up to 15 but those responses were likely to be 
substantial  

 In response to concerns in relation to low attendance at the Windrush event, Ms 
Stewart explained that whilst promotion for the event was carried out by a 
partner agency, which was usual practice for events where the Palace and 
especially when it was targeted as a specific community of interest. In addition, 
there were a number of Windrush events held around the borough on the same 
day, and so there would have been a division of audience. 

 Events were currently publicised on the Alexandra Palace website, and some on 
the ‘What’s On?’ boards in the park.  In terms of advertising on the building, 
there were conservation constraints on how the building could be used.  

 
RESOLVED that the CEO’s report be noted.  
 

12. COMPLAINTS ANNUAL REPORT  
 
Louise Stewart, Chief Executive Officer, introduced the report as set out.  Complaints 
had not been properly recorded in the past; therefore, it was not possible to ascertain 
whether there had been an increase or decrease in the number of complaints.  It was 
noted that 91 complaints was phenomenally low considering that there were four 
million visits to the Palace annually.  Ms Stewart pointed out that there had been a 
temporary glitch whereby the telephone number for complaints during events had not 
been answered for a short time, and it was possible that some complaints were not 
reported/recorded.   
 
RESOLVED that the Complaints Annual Report be noted.  

 
13. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE 

URGENT  
 
None. 
 

14. FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
NOTED as: 
15 October 2019  
14 January 2020 
10 March 2020 

 
The Chair requested that the date of the October meeting be moved as she was 
unable to attend on the scheduled date. 

 
The meeting adjourned and re-commenced at 20:36pm. 
 



 

 

15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of items 16-23 as they contained exempt information as defined in 
Section 100a of the Local Government Act 1972; Para 1 – information relating to 
any individual, Para 2 – Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an 
individual, Para 3 - information relating to the business or financial affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that information), and 
Para 5 - Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege 
could be maintained in legal proceedings. 
 

16. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 30 April 2019 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

17. EXEMPT - APPOINTMENTS  
 
The recommendations in the report were approved. 
 

18. EXEMPT - GOVERNANCE UPDATE  
 
The recommendations in the report were approved. 
 

19. EXEMPT - CCTV REQUEST  
 
The recommendations in the report were approved. 
 

20. EXEMPT - DRAFT TRUSTEES ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS  
 
The recommendations in the report were approved. 
 

21. EXEMPT - APTL CHAIR'S REPORT  
 
The recommendations in the report were approved. 
 

22. EXEMPT - TRUST FINANCIAL RESULTS  
 
The recommendations in the report were approved. 
 

23. ANY OTHER EXEMPT BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT  
 
CHAIR: Councillor Anne Stennett 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
Date ………………………………… 


